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Please complete the information in the table below and include supporting documentation for each topic 
in the corresponding exhibit sections. The table provided contains an environmental checklist necessary 
for the project. It is essential for both Harris County and the subrecipient to have access to information 
regarding potential environmental issues that might necessitate further investigation, attention, or the 
implementation of mitigation measures to reduce, avoid, or eliminate adverse environmental impacts 
associated with the project. Provide this form with your designated environmental review specialist or 
engineer overseeing Phase I. In the notes section of the table, you will find references to the HUD 
worksheet and online tools that can assist you in addressing each section. Questions can be directed to 
HCDPlanComments@harriscountytx.gov.  
 

Project Name: Eastex Freeway Property 

Project ID: 0000092559 Program Year: 2025 

Requested by: Rupa Sen Email: rupa.sen@harriscountytx.gov 
 
Project Description: The subject property consists of one Harris County parcel that is approximately 5.4 acres 
in size and undeveloped, vegetated land.  The subject property is under consideration for residential 
development.  Exhibit 1 provides a map of the property. 
 

Conditions From Site-
Specific Checklist 

Any Potential 
Compliance/ 

Mitigation 
Measures? 
(Yes, No) 

Notes (provide details) 

Airport Hazards  No 

The nearest major civilian airport, Houston Intercontinental Airport 
(IAH), is approximately 3.5 miles (18,480 feet) southwest of the 
subject property.  This is well beyond the 2,500-ft criteria.  There 
are no military airports within 15,000 feet of the subject property.  
An aerial photograph showing the subject property location, the 
location of IAH, and circles showing the distances of approximately 
2,500 feet and approximately 15,000 feet from the subject property 
boundaries is provided in Exhibit 2. 

Coastal Zone 
Management Act 

No 

The City of Houston has no federally regulated coastal barrier, and 
the property lies within the City of Houston. A map from the U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service is provided in Exhibit 3a. There is a 
Texas Coastal Zone Management Act that requires certain 
procedures to be used for projects within the designated area.  The 
Texas Coastal Zone map is shown on Exhibit 3b and as shown, 
the subject property is well outside of the designated Texas 
Coastal Zone.  The approximate location of the subject property 
has been added to both maps. 

Contamination & Toxic 
Substances 

No 

An ASTM E1527-21 compliant Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) was completed by SQE in March 2025 for the 
subject property. This included a review of potential on-site and off-
site contamination.  Based on the Phase I ESA, no recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) were identified in connection with 
the subject property.  A copy of the Phase I ESA is provided in 
Exhibit 4. 

Explosive & Flammable 
Hazards 

No 

One facility (12703 Eastex Fwy) was identified approximately 400 
ft west of the subject property (on the western side of Eastex Fwy) 
with one aboveground storage tank (AST) that contains diesel and 
is registered with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ).  A copy of the information from TCEQ can be found in 
Exhibit 5a.  Based on the distance of the property and limited 
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number of tanks (only one), this does not represent a significant 
risk of explosion or fire due to the storage of flammable liquids.  
The properties north, east, and south of the subject property are 
primarily used for residential purposes, with the exception of one 
forklift sales facility, TB Forklifts (5410 Mary Francis Dr).  An 
inspection of this property was not performed of this property, but 
images from Google Earth (aerial and street view were reviewed).  
Based on this review, no bulk propane tanks or canisters were 
observed, but it is possible that there are propane canisters on-site 
for some of the forklifts.  The facility is listed with the Railroad 
Commission of Texas as an LPG/CNG/LNG site, which means that 
the facility has (or had) a license for selling, transporting, 
dispensing or storing liquefied petroleum gas (LPG), compressed 
natural gas (CNG) or liquid natural gas (LNG), or manufacturing, 
installing, servicing or repairing LPG, CNG or LNG containers, 
systems and appliances.  A copy of the RRC map search is shown 
as Exhibit 5b.  If propane (a type of LPG) or other LPG/CNG/LNG 
cannisters are present, they would not represent a significant 
explosive or flammable hazard for the subject property.  This 
facility was not identified in the TCEQ on-line database.  A multi-
lane freeway and associated frontage roads (Eastex Fwy) is 
present adjacent west of the subject property. 

Historic Preservation  No 

Although the Texas Historical Society was not contacted, based on 
the property history and location, it is unlikely that any special 
precautions are needed with respect to historic use of the property. 
The subject property is well outside of the primary historical areas 
of Houston, and is not located near a water body that could have 
potentially attracted historical settlement in the area.  The Texas 
Historical Commission online Texas Historical Sites Atlas was 
reviewed.  A copy of the map is shown on Exhibit 6.  The closest 
identified historical area is the Brookside Cemetery, which is 
approximately 350 ft northwest of the subject property, and across 
the Eastex Freeway.  

Endangered Species No 

Surrounding properties to the north, east, and south are developed 
(primarily residential), and Eastex Fwy is present adjacent west of 
the subject property. A Critical Habitat map of the area was 
downloaded from the Texas Parks and Wildlife web site (see 
Exhibit 7), and no critical habitats were located on or near the 
subject property.  Based on the size of the subject property and the 
location, it is unlikely that the subject property or nearby areas 
provide significant habitats for endangered species and/or attract 
endangered species, and no special precautions are needed. 

Noise Abatement & 
Control 

Yes 

A noise study was performed for the subject property and a 
technical memorandum was prepared (dated 12 March 2025).  
Based on the completed calculations, the noise assessment 
locations (NALs) will have noise levels that fall into the HUD 
categories of “Normally Unacceptable” and “Unacceptable” 
categories.  Mitigation measures will be needed and may include 
reducing the size or number of windows on the west side of the 
building and/or use of sound barriers (such as a parking garage) to 
address indoor noise levels.  Outdoor noise levels could be 
addressed by using the building as a barrier between any outdoor 
amenities and the freeway.  A copy of this report is included as 
Exhibit 8. 

Floodplain 
Management/Flood 
Insurance   

No 
Based on the FEMA and Harris County Flood Control website, the 
subject property is not located within the 100- or 500-year 
floodplains.  Copies of both maps are included in Exhibit 9.   

Wetlands No 
There are no wetland areas on or near the subject property based 
on a review of the National Wetlands Inventory.  A copy of this 
map is included in Exhibit 10. 
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Summary:  
 

The subject property consists of one Harris County parcel that is undeveloped, vegetated land.  No 
structures have ever been present on the property.  A Phase I ESA was completed by SQE in March 
2025 and no RECs were identified in connection with the subject property.  The only item that will likely 
need mitigation if the property is redeveloped for residential purposes will be for noise, due to the 
location adjacent to the Eastex Fwy. 

 

 

 

Date: 3/21/2025 

Preparer Name:   Emily Chatmas Danger                         Manager’s Name: Susan T. Litherland, P.E.  
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Exhibit 1 – Site Map 
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Exhibit 2 – Airport Hazards 
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Exhibit 3 - Coastal Zone Management Act  
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Exhibit 4 – Phase I Environmental Assessment  

Contamination & Toxic Substances 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 









































emily
Callout
First Class Transportation (12703 Eastex Fwy)
- AST (Facility ID 138269): "active" refueling facility; one 10,000-gallon "in use" AST reportedly installed in 2002.

emily
Callout
Owens Truck Stop (12609 Eastex Fwy)
- EDR Hist Auto (several years between 1968 and 2008): listed as a gasoline service station.
- UST / UST Finder (Facility ID 90753): "inactive" retail facility; five USTs reportedly installed in 1985 and removed from the ground in 2013.  
- LPST / UST Finder Release (LPST ID 119290): groundwater was reportedly impacted.  Discovery date in 2013.
- RDR (RDR ID 21654): "new LPST" letter from TCEQ in 2013.
- GCC (File ID 119290): reported contaminants were diesel and gasoline and earliest date of known contamination was in 2013.

efrie
Callout
TB Forklifts (5410 Mary Francis Dr)
- RRC LPG/CNG/LNG Site



























































































































































































































































































































































































































EPA Home <https://www.epa.gov/> / Envirofacts <https://epa.gov/> / Multisystem <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem> / Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search>

Multisystem Search
Home <https://epa.gov/> | Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search> | Topic Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/topic-searches> | System Data Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches>

| About the Data <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data> | Data Downloads <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-downloads> | Widgets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/widgets> | Services <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/web-services> | Mobile
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/uv-index-mobile-app> | Other Datasets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/other-datasets>

You searched on:
Area: 29.903490872160543 - -95.31521395561737/29.910930968098555 - -95.30341223595153

API Link for Report Data: (Copy and paste the link below to view the data from this report): https://data.epa.gov/efservic

Copy  CSV  Excel  Print  JSON 



BWFS INDUSTRIES
5637 ETHELINE DR, HOUSTON, TX,
77039-3911
Latitude:29.90954, Longitude:-95.30417

 <>

View
Report

CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC - HC PINE
PARK
5306 PINE PARK, HOUSTON, TX, 77042
Latitude:29.90378, Longitude:-95.30875

 <>

FIRST CLASS TRANSPORTATION
12703 EASTEX FWY, HOUSTON, TX,
77039-4017
Latitude:29.9067, Longitude:-95.3119

 <>

View
Report

FACILITY INFORMATION ICIS-Air ACRES BR SEMS GHG ICIS-NPDES RCRA
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Exhibit 5 – Explosive & Flammable Hazards 
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Exhibit 6 – Historic Preservation 
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Exhibit 7 – Endangered Species 
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Exhibit 8 – Noise Abatement & Control 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Technical Memorandum

1

To: Susan Litherland From: Matthew S. Kinch, P.E.

Company:SQ Environmental, LLC SLR International Corporation

Date: March 12, 2025cc: Eric Friedman

Project No. 119.021222.00001

RE: Eastex Freeway Development – HUD DNL & STraCAT Analyses
Houston, TX

1.0 Introduction
This Technical Memorandum presents the results of our HUD Site Noise Assessment & 
STraCAT Calculations for the Eastex Freeway Development project located in Houston, TX.
The site is located in the northeast corner of the intersection of the Eastex Freeway (Interstate 
69) frontage road and Hamill Road.  The site is located approximately 240 ft from the center of 
Interstate 69 to the west and 60 ft from the center of Hamill Road to the south.  There is a Union 
Pacific railway approximately 2800 ft to the southeast of the project site.  The site is also located 
approximately 4 miles southeast of Bush Intercontinental Airport (IAH); closest runway.  Per 
HUD guidelines, 10-year projected noise levels (2035) for Interstate 69 (including frontage 
roads) and Hamill Road were calculated and used in the assessment.  
The HUD site noise requirements fall into three categories for an average day-night sound level 
(DNL) for a given parcel of land; < 65 dBA (DNL) the site is “acceptable”, between 65 & 75 dBA 
(DNL) the site is “normally unacceptable”, and >75 dBA (DNL) the site is “unacceptable”.  For 
sites that are “acceptable”, no improvements to the site or building façade elements should be 
required.  For sites that are “normally unacceptable”, building façade and / or other site 
improvements must be shown to reduce sound levels to 65 dBA (DNL) for outside areas and 45 
dBA (DNL) for interior spaces.  
A HUD STraCAT Analysis was also performed for the Noise Assessment Locations (NALs) with 
DNLs above 65dBA to determine if the building façade elements will provide sufficient noise 
reduction to meet a HUD interior level of 45 dBA DNL.  STraCAT analyses are not applicable to 
outdoor NALs and, therefore, were not performed.

Results of our analysis and calculations are given herein.



SQ Environmental, LLC
Eastex Freeway Development – HUD DNL & STraCAT Analyses

March 12, 2025
SLR Project No.: 119.021222.00001

2

2.0 Analyses & Results
2.1 HUD Site Noise Assessment Results
A HUD site noise assessment was performed for four NALs at the site (see attached map) using 
the HUD online tool (https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/).  
Based on the calculations, Interstate 69 will have the largest noise impacts on the proposed 
project site.  Please see attached Site Map with Source Locations indicated.

Table 1: HUD Site Noise Assessment Results

NAL HUD Calculated Noise 
Level (dBA DNL) HUD Category

1 - Southwest Corner 78 Unacceptable

2 – Northeast Corner 70 Normally Unacceptable

The HUD site noise assessment calculations indicate that the project site will fall in the 
“Unacceptable” category for all NALs except the northeast corner, which falls in the “normally 
unacceptable” category (between 65 & 75 dBA DNL).  As such, a STraCAT analysis will be 
required for the for both NALs (see Section 2.3 below).  Since there is no conceptual design for 
the property yet, no prediction of outdoor areas that may be shielded by project buildings has 
been performed.  

2.2 Site Analysis Assumptions and Input Data

2.2.1 Roadways within 1000 feet:
Interstate 69 (Eastex Freeway) is an 11-lane road (including center HOV) located approximately 
240 ft to the west of the project site (center of all lanes of travel).  Based on Texas Department of 
Transportation (TXDoT) information, Annual Average Daily Traffic counts (AADT) for this roadway 
in 2023 consisted of approximately 207,404 vehicles with a truck percentage of 6.4%.  SLR 
utilized 3.2% for medium trucks and 3.2% for heavy trucks.  The TXDoT projected AADT for 2042 
was 248,885.  Therefore, SLR utilized a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 0.96% for I-69.  
The 2035 AADT estimate of 232,716 vehicles was utilized in our site assessments.  The 2035 
AADT included 217,822 cars, 7,447 medium trucks, and 7,447 heavy trucks.  The HUD default of 
15% was used for nighttime percentage.  A road gradient of 1% was used based on current road 
elevation data from Google Earth.
Hamill Road is a small 2-lane road located approximately 60 ft to the south of the project site 
(center of all lanes of travel).  Based on Texas Department of Transportation (TXDoT) information, 
Annual Average Daily Traffic counts (AADT) for this roadway in 2022 consisted of approximately 
2,862 vehicles with a truck percentage of 3.2%.  SLR utilized 1.6% for medium trucks and 1.6% 
for heavy trucks.  Based on 2042 projected AADT by TXDoT, SLR calculated and utilized a 
compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 2.05% for Hamill Road.  The 2035 AADT estimate of 
3,725 vehicles was then calculated and utilized in our site assessments.  The 2035 AADT included 
3,606 cars, 60 medium trucks, and 60 heavy trucks.  The HUD default of 15% was used for 
nighttime percentage.  A road gradient of 1% was used based on current road elevation data from 
Google Earth.
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Interstate 69 (Northbound Frontage) is a 3-lane road located approximately 75 ft to the west of 
the project site (center of all lanes of travel).  Based on Texas Department of Transportation 
(TXDoT) information, Annual Average Daily Traffic counts (AADT) for this roadway in 2023 
consisted of approximately 22,770 vehicles with a truck percentage of 6.4%.  SLR utilized 3.2% 
for medium trucks and 3.2% for heavy trucks.  The TXDoT projected AADT for 2042 was 31,878.  
Therefore, SLR utilized a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 1.79% for the I-69 northbound 
frontage road.  The 2035 AADT estimate of 28,161 vehicles was utilized in our site assessments.  
The 2035 AADT included 27,260 cars, 450 medium trucks, and 450 heavy trucks.  The HUD 
default of 15% was used for nighttime percentage.  A road gradient of 1% was used based on 
current road elevation data from Google Earth.
Interstate 69 (Southbound Frontage) is a 3-lane road located approximately 400 ft to the west of 
the project site (center of all lanes of travel).  Based on Texas Department of Transportation 
(TXDoT) information, Annual Average Daily Traffic counts (AADT) for this roadway in 2023 
consisted of approximately 18,001 vehicles with a truck percentage of 6.4%.  SLR utilized 3.2% 
for medium trucks and 3.2% for heavy trucks.  The TXDoT projected AADT for 2042 was 25,201.  
Therefore, SLR utilized a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 1.79% for the I-69 southbound 
frontage road.  The 2035 AADT estimate of 22,263 vehicles was utilized in our site assessments.  
The 2035 AADT included 21,550 cars, 356 medium trucks, and 356 heavy trucks.  The HUD 
default of 15% was used for nighttime percentage.  A road gradient of 1% was used based on 
current road elevation data from Google Earth.

2.2.2 Railways within 3000 feet:
Railway 1 with the 755865R crossing is a Union Pacific railway located approximately 2,800 ft to 
the southeast of the project site.  Based on the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal 
Railroad Administration inventory report data, 7 thru trains per day were utilized, 4 day time (6 
a.m. to 6 p.m.) and 3 night time (6 p.m. to 6 a.m.) transits.  A speed of 55 mph was utilized in 
our site assessments.  The HUD default of 2 diesel engines and 50 rail cars was used for the 
calculations.  

2.2.3 Airports within 15 miles:
Upon review, Bush Intercontinental Airport (IAH) is within a 15-mile radius of the proposed 
project site.  Based on a U.S. Department of Transportation National Transportation Noise Map, 
IAH aircraft operations will not have a significant noise impact of the proposed project site.  The 
noise impact will be well below the typical 65 dBA minimal level.  Therefore, SLR utilized a 45 
dBA DNL for the IAH noise impact at the site.    
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2.3 STraCAT Analysis Assumptions
Currently, there are no architectural or conceptual site layout plans for this development.  As 
such, estimates for typical muti-family construction façade assemblies were made for this 
development based on past experience with similar projects.  Assumptions for exterior façade 
elements include a fiber cement siding façade, as well as typical vinyl insulation windows, and 
doors.  The assumed exterior façade may consist of the following:

1 Fiber Cement Lap Siding/Hardie Plank Siding
2 1/2” OSB
3 2x6 stud wood framing with batt insulation
4 1-layer 5/8” fire code rated gypsum board

Our calculations estimated the sound reduction performance of the façade elements as follows:
1 Typical Façade – STC 44-46 (with Fiber Cement via Insul v9.0)
2 Window Glazing – STC 28 (estimated based on a typical residential, ½” vinyl IGU)

To analyze the performance of the building façade, we estimated a typical unit bedroom that 
would be located both at the southwest corner of the parcel and at the northeast corner of the 
parcel (worst and best case locations on parcel).   

2.4 STraCAT Results
HUD STraCAT sound reduction calculations were performed for both NAL 1 and NAL 2 using 
the approved calculation site (https://www.hudexchange.info/stracat/).  Utilizing a typical 
bedroom that faces Interstate 69, sound reductions were calculated for both NALs.  The table 
below shows the results of our calculations using basic façade assembly elements.

Table 2: HUD STraCAT Noise Reduction Results

Bedroom Location
HUD Calculated 

Noise Level (dBA 
DNL)

HUD Minimum 
Required Sound 
Attenuation (dB)

HUD STraCAT 
Calculated 
Attenuation

1 - Southwest Corner 
(Windows at STC 28) 78 36 32.6

1 – Southwest Corner 
(Windows at STC 32) 78 36 36.4

2 – Northeast Corner 
(Windows at STC 28) 70 28 32.6

The results indicate that any units near the west side of the development will not achieve the 
minimum HUD required sound level reduction with basic façade construction elements for units 
that face Interstate 69.  Improvements to the window systems will be required to meet the HUD 
interior level criteria.  Our calculations indicate that window systems up to STC 32 will be 
required to meet the project requirements.
Since the windows are typically the acoustical “weak link” and the percent area of the exposed 
facades are the driving factors affecting the sound reduction (attenuation) performance, there 
are two approaches to improve performance and overall sound reduction.  The first approach 
would be to reduce the size of the window elements / decrease number of windows (i.e., the 
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percent window areas).  This approach will likely affect the architectural aesthetics of the 
building significantly.  
The second approach is to improve the STC performance of the windows, as indicated above.  
This approach will maintain the visual design of the building while providing the required noise 
reduction.  Our calculations indicate glazing will need to be improved from the standard STC 28 
system to a glazing system of at least STC 32 for units in buildings on the west side of the 
development.    
A sound barrier along the west side of the development may provide some reduction of highway 
sounds, but may be prohibitive due to the likely size, location, and cost of such a noise control 
method.  Any outdoor amenity / gathering spaces will likely need to be located towards the east 
side of the parcel and will need project buildings to provide shielding to those areas to reach an 
outdoor level of 65 dBA DNL.

3.0 Conclusion
A HUD site noise assessment analysis was performed for the Eastex Freeway development 
project site in Houston, Texas.  Calculations indicate that the NALs at the site will have noise 
levels between 70 & 78 dBA (DNL) and fall into the HUD “Normally Unacceptable” and 
“Unacceptable” categories.  STraCAT calculations also indicate that the as-designed building 
façade elements may not provide the required HUD minimum sound level reductions to meet 
the 45 dBA DNL interior levels, depending on location on the parcel.  As such, improvements to 
outside areas or building façade elements will be needed to meet the HUD requirements.  
Outdoor amenities will require shielding from project buildings and should be located near the 
east side of the parcel to meet an outdoor level of 65 dBA DNL. 

This concludes our Technical Memorandum.  Please contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,
SLR International Corporation

Matthew S. Kinch, P.E.
Senior Engineer – Acoustics & Vibration
mkinch@slrconsulting.com

MSK/kmn

Attachments Site Map

HUD NAL Analyses

HUD STraCAT Analyses 
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Limitations
The services described in this work product were performed in accordance with generally 
accepted professional consulting principles and practices.  No other representations or 
warranties, expressed or implied, are made.  These services were performed consistent with 
our agreement with our client.  This work product in intended solely for the use and information 
of our clients unless otherwise noted.  Any reliance on this work product by a third party is at 
such party’s sole risk.
Opinions and recommendations contained in this work product are based on conditions that 
existed at the time the services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, 
locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated.  The data reported and the findings, 
observations, and conclusions expressed are limited by the scope of work.  We are not 
responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations 
subsequent to performance of services.  We do not warrant the accuracy of information supplied 
by others, or the use of segregated portions of this work product.
This work product presents professional opinions and findings of a scientific and technical 
nature.  The work product shall not be construed to offer legal opinion or representations as to 
the requirements of, nor the compliance with, environmental laws, rules, regulations, or policies 
of federal, state, or local governmental agencies.
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Exhibit 9 – Floodplain Map 
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Exhibit 10 – Wetlands Map 

 

 

 



Eastex Property, Houston, TX

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
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